A RESOLUTION FOR THE APPLICATION FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL APPROVAL

WHEREAS, The Borough of Wyoming seeks to enhance the safety of first responders by having a device known as a reverter installed to allow traffic signals to change when there is an approaching first responder's vehicle.

WHEREAS, The Borough of Wyoming desires to make an application to own, operate, and maintain the traffic control device known as a reverter at the location of the intersection of Wyoming Ave. and Eighth St. in Wyoming Borough, with the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code requires the approval of the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation before any traffic signals may be legally erected or modified.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Wyoming agrees to own and maintain the traffic signal in accordance with the Commonwealth and Municipal Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of Wyoming, and it is hereby Resolved as follows:

- 1. The Borough of Wyoming shall file an application for Traffic Signal Approval with the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.
- 2. The Borough of Wyoming has authorized the Borough Manager to execute and sign all documents related to this application on behalf of The Borough of Wyoming.

ATTEST:

Borough Secretary

WYOMING BOROUGH

President of Borough Council